July 15, 1999


Honorable Jay M. Ross

Attorney for the Town of Mount Vernon

Ross & Jordan, L.L.C.

955 Dauphin Street

Mobile, Alabama  36604

Private Work – Municipalities - Mobile County

Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended, prohibits the Town of Mt. Vernon from providing lighting for private church property.

Dear Mr. Ross:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Mount Vernon.

QUESTIONS

1.
Whether the Town of Mt. Vernon may cause Alabama Power Company to install a streetlight on private church property outside the Town’s limits with the bill to be paid by the Town, but reimbursed by the church so that the church can share in the Town’s lower electric rate.

2.
If the answer to the first question is in the affirmative, whether the Town would be required to place lighting on other locations outside the Town lim​its if requested by other third parties with the same cost reimbursement.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your request you stated that the Pine Grove Missionary Baptist Church “lies outside the Town limits but within the Town’s police jurisdiction.”  The streetlight in question would light a section of a county road, as well as the church parking lot.  This road is not maintained by the Town of Mt. Vernon.  

Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment No. 558, prohibits “any county, city, town, or other subdivision of this state” from “lend[ing] its credit . . . to any individual, association, or corporation whatsoever.”  ALA. CONST. art. IV, §94, amend. 558.  Although churches are generally associated with philanthropic causes in the community, they are con​sidered private institutions within the meaning of this constitutional provision.  See Opinion to the Honorable Rosa St. John, Clerk for the City of Glencoe, dated October 1, 1981, A.G. No. 82-00003; see also Opinion to the Honorable Joseph W. Adams, Stegall & Adams, dated January 23, 1979, A.G. No. 79-00006.  It is, therefore, the opinion of this Office that the Town may not pay for the installation of the streetlight for the church, with reimbursement by the church, since this would be tantamount to lending the Town’s credit to the church.

The answer to your first question makes an inquiry into your second question unnecessary. 

CONCLUSION

Although the church would reimburse the Town, the Town may not cause Alabama Power Company to install a streetlight on private church property.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.






Sincerely,






BILL PRYOR






Attorney General






By:






CAROL JEAN SMITH






Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TRK/jdw

9243v1/6457

